1 **Sponsor: Administrator** 2 3 CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 4 ORDINANCE NO. 2020-43 5 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL 6 7 **APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021** 8 (GPIP Haulout) 9 10 **BE IT ENACTED** by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska as follows: 11 1. CLASSIFICATION. This ordinance is not of a permanent nature and is not intended to be a part 12 of the Sitka General Code of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska. 13 14 15 2. **SEVERABILITY.** If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or 16 circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and application thereof to any person and 17 circumstances shall not be affected thereby. 18 19 3. **PURPOSE.** The purpose of this ordinance is to make a supplemental capital appropriation for 20 FY2021. 21 22 4. **ENACTMENT.** In accordance with Section 11.10(a) of the Charter of the City and Borough of 23 Sitka, Alaska, the Assembly hereby makes the following supplemental appropriation for the budget period 24 beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021. 25 FISCAL YEAR 2021 EXPENDITURE BUDGETS **CAPITAL PROJECTS** Fund 780 – GPIP Haulout Project: Transfer funds in the amount of \$100,000 from the Southeast Alaska Economic Development Fund to the Gary Paxton Industrial Park Capital Projects for the Engineering Consultant expense related to developing a marine haulout and shipyard at the Gary Paxton Industrial Park. 26 27 **Explanation** 28 29 Ensuring availability of marine haulout services is vital to Sitka's economy. As the existing provider 30 has indicated that services will cease in the Summer of 2021, it is critical that this project move 31 forward now. The initial phase (haul out and wash down pad) will be developed using funding from 32 Southeast Economic Development Fund. 33 34 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective on the day after the date of its 35 passage. 36 37 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Sitka, 38 Alaska this 11th Day of August 2020. 39 40 Gary L. Paxton, Mayor 41 ATTEST: 42 43 44 45

Sara Peterson, MMC **Municipal Clerk** 

48 1st reading 7/28/2020 49

46

47

50

 $2^{nd}$  and final reading 8/11/2020

51 **Sponsor: Administrator**